

No. 19-20429

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

versus

ELVIN PALEY,

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:18-CV-1848

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLEES**

Alexa L. Gervasi (DC Bar No. 1500433)

Anya Bidwell (TX Bar No. 24101516)

Patrick Jaicomo (MI Bar No. P75705)

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

agervasi@ij.org

abidwell@ij.org

pjaicomo@ij.org

August 23, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Obviousness is an Equal Source of Clearly Established Law	3
II. En Banc Review is Necessary to Align this Court’s Application of the Clearly Established Test with Supreme Court Precedent	6
III. En Banc Review is Necessary to Clarify this Court’s Approach to Corporal Punishment Cases	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	4
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 10
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 F. App'x 504 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995).....	2, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	5
<i>Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8, 11

McCoy v. Alamu,
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....5

McCoy v. Alamu,
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....*passim*

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....8

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....10, 11

Phillips ex. rel. J.H. v. Prator,
---F. App'x ---, 2021 WL 3376524 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2021).....12

Ramirez v. Guadarrama,
2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021).....9

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009).....5

T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021).....8, 9, 10, 12

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....*passim*

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....2

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	9, 10
